

04-4392-cr

To Be Argued By:
JAMES K. FILAN, JR.

=====
United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 04-4392-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-vs-

AARON J. CELIS, II,

Defendant-Appellant,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====
BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
=====

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

JAMES K. FILAN, JR.
Assistant United States Attorney
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	vii
Statement of Issue Presented for Review	viii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts	3
Summary of Argument	7
Argument	9
I. The Evidence Was Sufficient to Sustain the Defendant’s Conviction for Making False Statements on the Contractor Information Form in Violation of 18 U.S.C. § 1001(a)(2)	9
A. Relevant Facts	9
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	9
C. Discussion	12
1. The Defendant’s Answer of “N/A” Constituted a False Statement Under 18 U.S.C. § 1001(a)(2)	13

2. The Defendant’s Answer of “N/A” Was
Material to the Decision Whether to
Grant Him Unescorted Access to the
Sikorsky Facility 17

Conclusion 20

Addendum of Statutes

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	11
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	12
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1, (1999)	9, 17
<i>United States v. Antique Platter of Gold</i> , 184 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 1999)	9, 19
<i>United States v. Downing</i> , 297 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2002)	10
<i>United States v. Finley</i> , 245 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	9
<i>United States v. Gregg</i> , 179 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir.1999)	19
<i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 284 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2000)	10

<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 325 F.3d 93 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 907 (2003)	12
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 335 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Jespersen</i> , 65 F.3d 993 (2d Cir. 1995)	10
<i>United States v. Johns</i> , 324 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2003)	10
<i>United States v. Kaplan</i> , 586 F.2d 980 (2d Cir. 1978)	11
<i>United States v. LaSpina</i> , 299 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2002)	10
<i>United States v. Masotto</i> , 73 F.3d 1233 (2d Cir. 1996)	10
<i>United States v. Mattox</i> , 689 F.2d 531 (5th Cir. 1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 153 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1998)	10
<i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 60 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1995), <i>amended</i> , 71 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1995), <i>reversed on</i> <i>reconsideration, based on other grounds</i> , 184 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1997)	11, 12

<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	12
<i>United States v. Payton</i> , 159 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1998)	10
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 140 F.3d 163 (2d Cir.1998)	9
<i>United States v. Thorn</i> , 317 F.3d 107 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 1064 (2003)	11
<i>United States v. Whab</i> , 355 F.3d 155 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2055 (2004)	12, 17
<i>United States v. Yu-Leung</i> , 51 F.3d 1116 (2d Cir. 1995)	12

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1001 *passim*
18 U.S.C. § 3231 vii
18 U.S.C. § 3742 vii
28 U.S.C. § 1291 vii

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b) vii
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29 *passim*
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52 12, 13
